Commissioner's Order 14-85

Corporate Affairs

A Commissioner's Order to Suspend Business Operations of the Kathio Charitable Gaming Foundation at East Lake - District II.

- WHEREAS, under provisions of Band Statute 1001-MLC-1, Section 28, the Commissioner of Corporate Affairs shall have sole authority to administer, regulate and authorize all business enterprizes under the jurisdiction of the Non-Removable Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, and;
- WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Corporate Affairs shall have the power to authorize, organize and re-organize all business related matters in the interests of increased economic development, and;
- WHEREAS, on Thursday, June 6, 1985, unknown persons who reside in the East Lake geographical area announced a take-over of bingo operations of the Kathio Charitable Gaming Foundation - East Lake, and;
- WHEREAS, a group of individuals claiming to be the leaders of a provisional government for the East Lake area did resolve to hire a manager for said bingo operation and issue a license to conduct such activities without the statutory authority necessary to legalize said actions from the Non-Removable Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians or the Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians - Corporate Commission or the Commissioner of Corporate Affairs.
- NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me by Band Statute 1032-MLC-1, Section 28, I, Lew Boyd, Commissioner of Corporate Affairs for the Non-Removable Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians do hereby suspend all gaming operations of the Kathio Charitable Gaming Foundation at East Lake in concurrence with Secretarial Order 16-85, dated June 7, 1985 which impounded all Foundation funds at East Lake.
- IT IS FURTHER AND FINALLY ORDERED, that the Kathio Charitable Gaming Foundation or the Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians - Corporate Commission shall not be liable for any debts or obligations incurred after June 6,1985 and that no official recognition of any acts or deeds of any 'provisional government' at East Lake shall be granted, which are lawfully under the jurisdiction of the Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians - Corporate Commission until such time as lawful authority is conferred to such a authorized Corporate Commission sub-division.

Commissioner's Order 14-85 Corporate Affairs Page 2 of 2

DATED at Nay-Ah-Shing, this twelfth day of June in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-five.

Lew Boyd

Commissioner of Corporate Affairs

APPROVED AND NUMBERED AS TO FORM AND EXECUTION

Jay Kanassatega Solicitor General

OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE BAND